Total Financial liabilities measured at fair value - (77,458) - (77,458)

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value

Bonds (3,421,160) (3,421,160)

Mortgages (552,827) (552,827)

Other financial liabilities () -

Trade payables -

Sundry liabilities and other liabilities (*) -

Total Financial liabilities not measured at fair value (3,421,160) (552,827) - (3,973,987)

TOTAL (3,421,160) (460,834) 24,725 (3,857,269)

The non-current portion of “Financial assets at fair
value” includes at Level 3 the asset relating to the
variable portion of the sale price of OLT Offshore
LNG Toscana, amounting to 24,725 thousand euro
at 31 December 2021, the fair value of which is de-
termined on the basis of the application of the price
formula provided for in the contract, taking into ac-
count the average income of the company relating to

its historical financial statements and the discount
rates inferred from its financial statements.

In this regard, the reported sensitivity analysis on
the fair value of the variable portion of the sale price
expresses the variation of such fair value to the in-
crease/decrease of one percentage point of the ex-
pected profitability and the discount rate.

Iren_Fin_Ingl_2021_Project_002-343.indd   174Iren_Fin_Ingl_2021_Project_002-343.indd   174 31/05/22   17:0631/05/22   17:06

 Annual Report 2021 175Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes to the Financial Statements

(THOUSANDS OF EURO)

+1% -1%

Profitability (flows) 985 (951)

Discount Rate (1,582) 1,711

The fair value level of “Other equity investments” (which refer to companies not listed on regulated markets) is
not reported, since the related carrying amount is a reasonable approximation.

(THOUSANDS OF EURO)

Carrying amount

31.12.2020
Fair value

of hedging
instruments

Fair Value
Through
Profit or

Loss

Financial
assets

measured at
amortised cost

Other
financial
liabilities

TOTAL

Financial assets measured at fair value

Derivative hedging contracts (rate and
commodities) 17,244 17,244

Assets for variable portion of transfer
price OLT Offshore LNG Toscana 24,424 24,424